

# **Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary**

## **Financial Report**

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Commencement

Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary

**Financial**

**Report**

December 31

2024

and

2023

## Contents

---

<b>Independent Auditor's Report .....</b>	<b>1-2</b>
---	------------

### **Consolidated Financial Statements**

Consolidated Balance Sheets.....	3
Consolidated Statements of Income.....	4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).....	5
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity .....	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	7-8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	9-37
Supplemental Information.....	39-42

# FORTNER BAYENS, PC

Accountants and Advisors

## Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors  
Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary  
Tacoma, Washington

### ***Opinion***

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and its subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income (loss), changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and its subsidiary as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### ***Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Commencement Bancorp, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

### ***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

**1580 Lincoln Street • Suite 700 • Denver, CO 80203**  
**303/296-6033 • FAX 303/296-8553**  
**Certified Public Accountants • A Professional Corporation**

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Commencement Bancorp, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.

### ***Supplementary Information***

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The supplementary consolidating information on pages 39 through 42 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

A handwritten signature in dark ink that reads "Fortner Bayens, PC". The script is cursive and fluid, with the letters "F", "B", and "P" being particularly prominent.

Denver, Colorado  
March 28, 2025

**Consolidated  
Financial  
Statements**

## Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Dollars in Thousands)

Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 10,564	\$ 8,090
Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions	47,757	3,775
Federal funds sold	5,779	2,429
Cash and cash equivalents	64,100	14,294
Time deposits in other financial institutions	-	996
Securities available for sale, net of allowance for credit losses of \$0 and \$0	90,055	101,290
Federal Reserve Bank stock, at cost	1,362	1,349
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost	352	349
Pacific Coast Bankers' Bancshares stock, at cost	190	190
Loans	467,319	443,085
Allowance for credit losses	(5,590)	(5,690)
Net loans	461,729	437,395
Premises and equipment, net	6,872	5,018
Company owned life insurance	14,558	15,557
Accrued interest receivable	1,778	2,066
Intangible assets	1,214	1,214
Other assets	7,482	6,473
Total assets	\$ 649,692	\$ 586,191
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Deposits		
Demand, noninterest-bearing	\$ 166,394	\$ 154,950
Savings and non-maturity interest-bearing	341,618	310,358
Time	83,981	65,886
Total deposits	591,993	531,194
Accrued interest payable	499	368
Other liabilities	5,778	4,520
Total liabilities	598,270	536,082
<b>Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)</b>		
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Preferred stock; authorized 100,000 shares; no shares issued or outstanding at December 31, 2024 and 2023	-	-
Common stock (par value: \$1); authorized 50,000,000 shares; 3,814,068 and 3,973,250 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively	3,814	3,973
Additional paid-in capital	41,905	43,151
Retained earnings	17,466	15,241
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(11,763)	(12,256)
Total shareholders' equity	51,422	50,109
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 649,692	\$ 586,191

See notes to consolidated financial statements

**Consolidated Statements of Income**

(Dollars in Thousands, except share information)

Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
<b>Interest and Dividend Income</b>		
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 26,514	\$ 23,144
Interest-bearing and time deposits in other financial institutions	811	438
Securities available for sale	2,368	2,703
Dividends on equity securities and other	122	118
Total interest income and dividend	29,815	26,403
<b>Interest Expense</b>		
Deposits	10,185	7,841
Borrowings	134	238
Total interest expense	10,319	8,079
Net interest income	19,496	18,324
<b>Provision for Credit Losses</b>		
Provision (reversal) for credit losses - loans	(500)	-
Provision for credit losses - unfunded commitments	58	52
Total provision (reversal) for credit losses	(442)	52
Net interest income after provision for credit losses	19,938	18,272
<b>Noninterest Income</b>		
Service charges on deposit accounts	262	133
Loss on sale of investment securities	(944)	-
Other	1,274	1,194
Total noninterest income	592	1,327
<b>Noninterest expense</b>		
Salaries and employee benefits	10,781	9,609
Occupancy	1,235	1,105
Furniture and equipment	254	231
Data processing	438	781
Marketing and development	449	466
Other	3,743	3,727
Total noninterest expense	16,900	15,919
Income Before Income Taxes	3,630	3,680
Income Tax Expense	618	630
Net Income	\$ 3,012	\$ 3,050
Basic earnings per share	\$ 0.78	\$ 0.77
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.77	\$ 0.76

See notes to consolidated financial statements

**Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)**

(Dollars in Thousands)

Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Net Income	\$ 3,012	\$ 3,050
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)		
Change in fair value of investment securities available for sale, net of tax of (\$67) and \$29, respectively	(253)	80
Reclassification adjustment for net loss from sale of investment securities available for sale included in income, net of tax effect of \$198 and \$0, respectively	746	-
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	493	80
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)	\$ 3,505	\$ 3,130

*See notes to consolidated financial statements*

## Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share Information)

Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	Shares of Common Stock	Common Stock	Additional Paid-In Capital	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	3,974,029	\$ 3,974	\$ 42,828	\$ 12,191	\$ (12,336)	\$ 46,657
Net income	-	-	-	3,050	-	3,050
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	80	80
Stock option expense	-	-	170	-	-	170
Restricted stock unit expense	-	-	248	-	-	248
Restricted stock unit vesting, net of shares withheld for recipient tax liabilities	9,848	10	(20)	-	-	(10)
Employee Stock Purchase Plan	7,535	7	68	-	-	75
Directors Equity Plan	4,899	5	45	-	-	50
Stock repurchased	(23,061)	(23)	(188)	-	-	(211)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2023</b>	3,973,250	3,973	43,151	15,241	(12,256)	50,109
Net income	-	-	-	3,012	-	3,012
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	493	493
Stock option expense	-	-	119	-	-	119
Restricted stock unit expense	-	-	277	-	-	277
Restricted stock unit vesting, net of shares withheld for recipient tax liabilities	14,502	15	(56)	-	-	(41)
Employee Stock Purchase Plan	7,266	7	70	-	-	77
Stock options exercised, net of cashless exercise amounts	480	-	-	-	-	-
Directors Equity Plan	4,570	5	44	-	-	49
Dividend	-	-	-	(787)	-	(787)
Stock repurchased	(186,000)	(186)	(1,700)	-	-	(1,886)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2024</b>	3,814,068	\$ 3,814	\$ 41,905	\$ 17,466	\$ (11,763)	\$ 51,422

See notes to consolidated financial statements

## Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Dollars in Thousands)

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
<b>Cash Flows for Operating Activities</b>		
Net income	\$ 3,012	\$ 3,050
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities		
Provision for credit losses	(442)	52
Depreciation and amortization	405	350
Amortization of right-of-use asset	478	517
Stock-based compensation expense	396	418
Net amortization of premium on securities available for sale	268	217
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance	(660)	(541)
Loss on sale of available for sale investment securities	944	-
Loss on sale of premises and equipment	20	-
Change in fair value of derivatives	5	-
Deferred federal income tax expense (benefit)	39	(192)
Increase (decrease) in accrued interest receivable	288	(531)
Amortization of core deposit intangible	-	14
Increase in accrued interest payable	131	329
Other	(106)	300
Net cash provided by operating activities	4,778	3,983
<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>		
Net change in time deposits in other financial institutions	996	1,743
Activity in securities available for sale:		
Maturities, prepayments and calls	10,500	8,639
Sales	12,359	-
Purchases	(12,394)	-
Purchase of Federal Home Loan Bank and Federal Reserve Bank stock	(7,014)	(8,122)
Sale of Federal Home Loan Bank and Federal Reserve Bank stock	6,998	9,471
Increase in loans made to customers, net of principal collections	(23,834)	(12,909)
Purchases of premises and equipment	(1,329)	(257)
Purchases of Company owned life insurance	-	(800)
Surrender of Company owned life insurance	535	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(13,183)	(2,235)
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>		
Net increase in deposits	60,799	28,712
Advances on FHLB borrowings	140,605	-
Paydowns on FHLB borrowings	(140,605)	(26,850)
Withholding taxes paid on vested restricted stock units	(41)	(10)
Stock issued	126	125
Common Stock cash dividends paid	(787)	-
Repurchase of common stock	(1,886)	(211)
Net cash provided by financing activities	58,211	1,766
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	49,806	3,514
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period</b>	14,294	10,780
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	\$ 64,100	\$ 14,294

See notes to consolidated financial statements

**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Continued**

(Dollars in Thousands)

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
<b>Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information</b>		
Interest paid	\$ 10,188	\$ 7,750
Income taxes paid	802	905
<b>Supplemental Non-cash Disclosures of Cash Flow Information</b>		
ROU assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities	\$ 1,428	\$ -
Transfer of Company owned life insurance to Other assets due to surrender amounts receivable	1,124	-

*See notes to consolidated financial statements*

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

**Note 1 - Nature of Operations, Basis of Presentation, and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies***(a) Nature of Operations*

Commencement Bancorp, Inc. was incorporated July 20, 2020, for the purpose of becoming a bank holding company of Commencement Bank. Commencement Bank (the Bank), opened December 11, 2006, and operates five branches in Tacoma, Enumclaw, Auburn, Olympia, and Gig Harbor, Washington. The Bank provides loan and deposit services to customers, who are predominately individuals and small and mid-sized businesses in western Washington. On July 20, 2020, the shareholders of Commencement Bank exchanged their stock in the Bank for stock of the Bancorp and the Bank became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bancorp.

The Company is not a filer with the Securities and Exchange Commission; however, the Company has listed its voting common stock on OTC Markets' OTCQX exchange, which trades under the symbol "CBWA".

*(b) Basis of Presentation*

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the consolidated totals of Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Commencement Bank. These entities are collectively referred to as "the Company". All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported results of operations.

Preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and practices within the banking industry requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, as of the date of the balance sheet, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for credit losses, the valuation of deferred tax assets, management's evaluation of goodwill impairment and management's estimate of the fair value of financial instruments.

All dollar amounts are stated in thousands in these footnotes, except for per share information.

*(c) Significant Accounting Policies***Cash Equivalents and Cash Flows**

The Company considers all amounts included in the balance sheet captions *Cash and due from banks*, *Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions*, and *Federal funds sold* to be cash equivalents. Cash flows from loans, deposits and short-term borrowings are reported net. At times, cash balances on deposit in other financial institutions exceed FDIC insurance limits; however, the Company has not experienced any losses on its cash and cash equivalents.

**Time Deposits in Other Financial Institutions**

Time deposits in other financial institutions are carried at cost and fully covered by federal deposit insurance.

**Securities Available for Sale***General Accounting Policies*

Debt securities that management has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as "held to maturity" and are recorded at amortized cost. Debt securities not classified as held to maturity are classified as "available for sale" and recorded at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and reported in other comprehensive income.

The amortized cost of debt securities classified as held to maturity or available for sale is adjusted for amortization of purchase premiums and accretion of purchase discounts. Premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method over the terms of the securities. Gains and losses on the sale of securities are determined using the specific identification method.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The accrual of interest on debt securities is discontinued at the time any principal or interest payments become significantly delinquent. Additionally, securities are placed on nonaccrual at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. When placing a security on nonaccrual status, interest accrued to date is reversed and is charged against the current year's interest income. Payments received on a security on nonaccrual status are applied against the balance of the security. A security is returned to accrual status when principal and interest are no longer past due and collectability is no longer doubtful.

### Effect of Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Effective January 1, 2023, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments. ASU 2016-13 implements Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 326 ("ASC 326"), replacing the previous "incurred loss" methodology for measuring credit losses with an "expected loss" methodology that encompasses allowances for losses expected to be incurred over the life of the portfolio based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. Adoption did not result in the Company recording any credit losses on its investment securities available for sale or any cumulative effect adjustments to retained earnings as of the date of adoption.

For available for sale securities, management evaluates all investments in an unrealized loss position on a quarterly basis, and more frequently when economic or market conditions warrant such evaluation. If the Company has the intent to sell the security or it is more likely than not that the Company will be required to sell the security, the security is written down to fair value and the entire loss is recorded in earnings. If either of the above criteria is not met, the Company evaluates whether the decline in fair value is the result of credit losses or other factors. In making the assessment, the Company may consider various factors including the extent to which fair value is less than amortized cost, performance on any underlying collateral, downgrades in the ratings of the security by a rating agency, the failure of the issuer to make scheduled interest or principal payments and adverse conditions specifically related to the security. If the assessment indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows expected to be collected are compared to the amortized cost basis of the security and any excess is recorded as an allowance for credit loss, limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost basis. Any amount of unrealized loss that has not been recorded through an allowance for credit loss is recognized in other comprehensive income.

Changes in the allowance for credit loss are recorded as provision for (or reversal of) credit loss expense. Losses are charged against the allowance for credit loss when management believes an available for sale security is confirmed to be uncollectible or when either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met. As of December 31, 2024, there was no allowance for credit loss related to the available for sale portfolio.

### **Federal Home Loan Bank of Des Moines Stock**

The Company, as a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Des Moines ("FHLB"), is required to maintain an investment in capital stock of the FHLB. The recorded amount of the FHLB stock equals its fair value because the shares can be redeemed only by the FHLB at the \$100 per share par value. The Company views its investment in the FHLB stock as a long-term investment. Accordingly, when evaluating for impairment, the value is determined based on the ultimate recovery of the par value rather than recognizing temporary declines in value. The determination of whether a decline affects the ultimate recovery is influenced by criteria such as: 1) the significance of the decline in net assets of the FHLB as compared to the capital stock amount and length of time a decline has persisted; 2) impact of legislative and regulatory changes on the FHLB and 3) the liquidity position of the FHLB.

### **Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Stock**

The Company, as a member of the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (FRB), is required to subscribe to Federal Reserve Stock. Although the par value of the stock is \$100 per share, banks pay only \$50 per share at the time of purchase, with the understanding that the other half of the subscription amount is subject to call at any time. The recorded amount of the FRB stock equals its fair value because the shares can be redeemed only by the FRB at the par value.

### **Pacific Coast Bankers' Bancshares Stock**

Investment in this stock is recorded at cost of \$47.50 per share, as no ready market exists for such stock, quoted

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

market value for this stock does not exist. The Company has no obligation to hold the stock as a member of Pacific Coast Bankers' Bancshares.

### Loans Receivable

Loans receivable that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future, or until maturity or payoff, are reported at their outstanding principal balances and adjusted for any charge-offs, the allowance for credit losses, any deferred fees or costs on originated loans, and unamortized premiums or discounts on purchased loans. Loan fees and certain direct loan origination costs are deferred, and the net fee or cost is recognized as an adjustment to interest income.

Past due loans are any loans for which payments of interest, principal or both have not been received within the timeframes designated by the loan agreements. Loans with payments in arrears but for which borrowers have resumed making scheduled payments are considered past due until arrearages are brought current. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays or payment shortfalls generally are not considered past due. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed.

The accrual of interest on loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days delinquent unless the credit is well secured and in process of collection. Additionally, loans are placed on nonaccrual at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. When placing a loan on nonaccrual status, interest accrued to date is generally reversed and is charged against the current year's interest income. Payments received on a loan on nonaccrual status are applied against the balance of the loan. A loan is returned to accrual status when principal and interest are no longer past due and collectability is no longer doubtful.

Financial difficulty modification loans are loans containing concessions in terms as a result of the borrower experiencing financial difficulty. Generally, concessions granted to customers include lower interest rates and modification of the payment stream to lower or defer payments. Interest on financial difficulty modification loans is accrued under the new terms if the loans are performing and full collection of principal and interest is expected. However, interest accruals are discontinued on financial difficulty modification loans that meet the Company's nonaccrual criteria. A loan may be considered a financial difficulty modification loan regardless of whether it is considered a continuation of an existing loan or a new loan that replaces an existing loan.

Generally, loans are charged off in whole or in part after they become significantly past due. Charge off amounts are determined based upon the carrying amount of loans and the amount estimated to be collectible as determined by analyses of expected future cash flows and the liquidation of loan collateral.

The quality of the Company's loan portfolio is assessed as a function of the levels of past due loans, nonaccrual loans, and internal credit quality ratings which are updated monthly by management. The ratings on the Company's internal credit scale are an important part of the Company's overall credit risk management process. The ratings on the Company's internal credit scale are broadly grouped into the categories "nonclassified" and "classified," with detailed ratings as follows:

#### Non-Classified

*Pass* - Loans with minimal to average identified credit risk. These loans have borrowers considered creditworthy who have the ability to repay the debt in the normal course of business. Borrowers have a sound primary and secondary repayment source, with sufficient cash generation to meet ongoing debt service requirements. Loans are typically fully secured with marketable, margined collateral.

*Special mention* - Loans with potential credit weaknesses which deserve management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of repayment prospects or the Company's credit position at some future date. These loans exhibit characteristics such as declining or stressed financial

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

condition of the borrower, and declining or narrow collateral coverage.

### Classified

*Substandard* - Loans inadequately protected by the current financial condition and paying capacity of the borrower or the collateral pledged, if any. These loans have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the repayment of the debt. These loans are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Company will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected. In some instances, though not all, the weakness or weaknesses in these loans will necessitate nonaccrual treatment.

*Doubtful* - Loans in this category have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as Substandard, with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions and values, highly questionable and improbable. The probability of loss is extremely high, but because of certain important and reasonably specific factors that may work to the advantage and strengthening of the loans, classification as a loss is deferred until more exact status may be determined. All doubtful loans necessitate nonaccrual treatment.

*Loss* - Loans considered loss are considered uncollectable and of such little value that their continuance as a bankable asset, even with a valuation allowance, is not warranted. This does not mean the loans have no recovery or salvage value, but rather it is not practical or desirable to defer a charge-off even though a partial recovery may be effected in the future. Loans classified as a loss are charged-off in the period they are deemed uncollectible.

### **Allowance for Credit Losses - Loans**

#### General Accounting Policies

The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans' amortized costs basis to present the net amount expected to be collected on loans. Loans are charged off against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance. Changes in the allowance for credit losses, other than charge offs and recoveries, are recorded as credit loss expense (or reversal).

Management estimates the allowance balance using relevant available information, from internal and external sources, relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. Historical credit loss experience provides the basis for the estimation of expected credit losses. Adjustments to historical loss information are made for differences in current loan-specific risk characteristics such as current and future expected economic conditions, the nature and volume of the loan portfolio – including internal credit ratings, the volume and severity of past due loans, credit concentrations, lending policies, management experience, collateral values, loan review systems and other relevant factors.

The allowance for credit losses is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. Loans that do not share similar risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis, and collateral-dependent loans are evaluated on an individual basis. Loans evaluated individually are generally not also included in the collective evaluation.

When management determines that foreclosure is probable or when the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty at the reporting date and repayment is expected to be provided substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral, the loans are considered collateral-dependent and are expected losses are based on the fair value of collateral at the reporting date, adjusted for selling costs as appropriate.

For purposes of collective evaluation, the Company classifies its loan portfolio by loan type, with classification types aggregated into broader segments for certain disclosure purposes. Loan classifications and segments are described in Note 3 to the financial statements. For purposes of specific evaluation, the Company evaluates nonaccrual loans and all collateral-dependent loans, as well as any other loan that management determines has sufficiently unique risk characteristics. Although the allowance is determined through collective evaluation by loan type and through specific

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

evaluation, the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in management's judgment, should be charged off.

### Effect of Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Effective January 1, 2023, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update 2016-13, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, and related guidance. Adoption did not result in the Company recording any cumulative effect adjustments to retained earnings as of the date of adoption.

### Allowance for Credit Losses Methodology

The allowance analysis is prepared at least quarterly. For each loan pool type, the Company uses a discounted cash flow method, which projects the cash flows expected to be received over the life of each loan pool based on several inputs that are determined by a combination of historical results and expected forecasts. The inputs and assumptions in the calculation include contractual maturity dates or remaining term to maturity, contractual payments, prepayment speeds, interest rates, probability of default rates, loss given default rates, recovery delay, and an overall discount rate. In total the projected discounted expected losses in combination with any additional qualitative risk characteristic adjustments deemed appropriate by management will determine the collective credit loss amount. This amount is added to any credit loss determined on individually evaluated loans. Adjustments to life-of-loan historical loss rates for the effect of loan risk characteristics are inherently subjective and subject to significant revision as expectations about future conditions change. Certain discounted cash flow inputs and assumptions are also subject to significant revision as conditions change.

For individually evaluated loans for which repayment is expected solely from the collateral, the allowance for credit losses is measured based on the fair value of the collateral. For other individually evaluated loans, the allowance for credit losses may be measured based on the fair value of the collateral or expected future cash flows determined through an analysis of the borrower's current and future expected financial condition and other relevant factors. Individually evaluated loans are assessed at least quarterly, though certain underlying information such as collateral appraisals and tax returns could be updated more infrequently depending on particular circumstances of the loan and type of information.

The Company has elected not to estimate an allowance for credit losses on accrued interest receivable and record losses against current year interest income when loans are placed on nonaccrual.

### **Premises and Equipment**

Premises and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation, which is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the term of the lease or the estimated useful life of the improvement, whichever is less. Asset lives range from three to ten years. Gains or losses on dispositions are reflected in earnings.

The assets are reviewed for impairment when events indicate their carrying value may not be recoverable. If management determines impairment exists, the asset is reduced with an offsetting charge to expense. For leased premises, at lease inception the Company records a lease liability equal to the present value of fixed lease payments not yet paid and also records a corresponding right-of-use asset. Over the lease term, the right-of-use asset is amortized and interest on the lease liability is recorded, with amortization and interest charged to rent expense. The lease liability is reduced by the principal component of the fixed lease payments.

The combination of amortization on the right-of-use-asset and interest on the lease liability results in straight-line lease expense over the lease term. Variable lease costs, such as pass-through operating costs of lessors, are expensed as incurred. For leases with terms of under 12 months, no right of use asset or lease liability is recorded and rent expense is recorded when paid. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are also not recorded for equipment leases on the basis of immateriality.

The Company carries the right-of-use asset related to its leases as a component of *Premises and Equipment, net* and the lease liability is carried as a component of *Other liabilities*.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

### Company Owned Life Insurance

The Company has purchased single premium life insurance policies for certain officers. The value of the policies is recorded at the amount that would be received if the policies were surrendered. Increases or decreases in the cash value of the policies are recognized as income or expense in the period of change. The Company entered into a Split Dollar Life insurance agreement with certain officers and key employees on these policies.

### Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities result from differences between the financial statement carrying amounts and the tax bases of assets and liabilities, and are reflected at currently enacted income tax rates applicable to the period in which the deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be realized or settled. The deferred tax provision represents the difference between the net deferred tax asset and liability at the beginning and end of the year (excluding deferred tax assets and liabilities related to other comprehensive income). Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance, when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. As changes in tax laws or rates are enacted, deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted through the provision for income taxes.

A tax position is recognized as a benefit only if it is “more likely than not” that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with the presumption that a tax examination will occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely to be realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the “more likely than not” test, no tax benefit is recorded.

### Noninterest Income

Noninterest income is substantially comprised of service charges on deposit accounts, ATM and debit card income. Service charges on deposit accounts consist of monthly account fees, stop payment charges, and charges for deposit items returned for non-sufficient funds or paid as an overdraft (net of fees waived or refunded). ATM and debit card income is comprised of ATM charges for non-customer use of Company ATMs and debit card interchange income. In all instances, noninterest income is recognized concurrent with the Company’s satisfaction of the underlying performance obligation, which typically occurs at a single point in time as a transaction or statement cycle is completed. Charges for deposit accounts continuously overdrawn are equivalent to interest and included as a component of *Interest and fees on loans*.

### Advertising

The Company expenses advertising costs as incurred.

### Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has a stock-based compensation plan which is described more fully in Note 13. The cost of stock-based compensation is the grant-date fair value of the instruments issued and is recorded as expense over the vesting period of the award. Forfeitures are accounted at the time they occur.

### Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income and other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income (loss) consists of unrealized holding gains and losses on available for sale securities, net of related tax effects.

### Derivatives - Interest Rate Swap Agreements

Interest rate swap agreements are derivative financial instruments. At inception of a derivative contract, the Company designates the derivative as one of three types, including fair value hedge, cash flow hedge, or non-designated derivative, based on the Company’s intentions and belief as to the likely effectiveness as a hedge.

Interest rate swap agreements are recognized as assets or liabilities at fair value. For a fair value hedge, the gain or loss on the derivative, as well as the offsetting loss or gain on the hedged items attributable to the hedged risk, are recognized in current earnings as fair value changes. For a cash flow hedge, the gain or loss on the derivative is reported in other comprehensive income and is reclassified into earnings in the same periods during which the hedged

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

transaction affects earnings. Changes in the fair value of derivatives not designated are reported currently in earnings, as non-interest income.

Accrued settlements on interest rate swap agreements are recorded in interest income or interest expense, based on the item being hedged. All contracts settle monthly. In addition, the Company or the counterparty might obtain collateral above certain thresholds of the fair value of its derivative based.

The Company formally assesses, both at the hedge's inception and on an ongoing basis, whether the derivative instruments that are designated are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged item. The Company is exposed to losses if a counterparty fails to make its payment under a contract in which the Company is in the net receiving position. The Company anticipates that the counterparty will be able to fully satisfy their obligations under the agreements.

### Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, excluding transaction costs. A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability occurs in the principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. An orderly transaction is a transaction that assumes exposure to the market for a period prior to the measurement date to allow for marketing activities that are usual and customary for transactions involving such assets and liabilities; it is not a forced transaction. Market participants are buyers and sellers that are (i) independent, (ii) knowledgeable, (iii) able to transact and (iv) willing to transact.

When measuring fair value, entities should maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The following describes the three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- *Level 1 Inputs* - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date.
- *Level 2 Inputs* - Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.
- *Level 3 Inputs* - Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other valuation methodologies, including option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, and not based on market exchange, dealer, or broker traded transactions. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value assigned to such assets or liabilities.

### (d) Recently Issued or Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

**FASB ASU 2023-09, *Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures***, was issued in December 2023. The amendments in this ASU requires a public business entity to disclose, on an annual basis, a tabular rate reconciliation using both percentages and currency amounts, broken out into specified categories with certain reconciling items further broken out by nature and jurisdiction to the extent those items exceed a specified threshold. In addition, all entities are required to disclose income taxes paid, net of refunds received disaggregated by federal, state/local, and foreign and by jurisdiction if the amount is at least 5% of total income tax payments, net of refunds received. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. An entity may apply the amendments in this ASU prospectively by providing the revised disclosures for the period ending December 31, 2025 and continuing to provide the pre-ASU disclosures for the prior periods, or may apply the amendments retrospectively by providing the revised disclosures for all periods presented. The Company expects this ASU to only impact its disclosure requirements and does not expect the adoption of this ASU to have a material impact on its business operations or Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

**FASB ASU 2024-03**, *Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses*, was issued in November 2024. This accounting standards update will require public companies to disclose, in the notes to financial statements, specified information about certain costs and expenses at each interim and annual reporting period. The amendments in this ASU are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026, with early adoption permitted. The Company does not expect the adoption of this ASU to have a material impact on its business operations or Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition.

### Note 2 – Investment Securities

Debt securities have been classified according to management's intent. The Company did not hold any investment securities classified as trading or held to maturity as of December 31, 2024 or 2023.

The amortized cost of the Company's securities available for sale and their approximate fair value are as follows:

	Gross Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
<b>December 31, 2024</b>				
U.S. government agency securities	\$ 11,430	\$ -	\$ (1,008)	\$ 10,422
Collateralized mortgage obligations	62,559	4	(10,933)	51,630
Mortgage-backed securities	23,138	-	(3,135)	20,003
Corporates	8,000	-	-	8,000
Total	\$ 105,127	\$ 4	\$ (15,076)	\$ 90,055
<b>December 31, 2023</b>				
U.S. government agency securities	\$ 12,973	\$ 1	\$ (1,083)	\$ 11,891
Collateralized mortgage obligations	63,906	-	(10,855)	53,051
Mortgage-backed securities	29,551	-	(3,345)	26,206
Municipal securities	2,373	-	(231)	2,142
Corporates	8,000	-	-	8,000
Total	\$ 116,803	\$ 1	\$ (15,514)	\$ 101,290

Collateralized mortgage obligations ("CMO") and mortgage-backed securities ("MBS") in the tables above are comprised entirely of securities issued by Ginnie Mae, Fannie Mae, and Freddie Mac. U.S. government agency securities are pass-through loan pools issued by the Small Business Administration. State and municipal securities in the tables above are rated no lower than grade "AA+" by either Standard & Poor or Moody. Corporate securities are comprised entirely of subordinated debentures and other bonds issued by bank and financial holding companies, and are generally unrated.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities available for sale at December 31, 2024, by contractual maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because obligors may have the right to call or prepay obligations, and for mortgage-backed securities the repayment of the securities occurs on a monthly basis based on the repayment of the loans underlying the securities:

	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Due in 1 year or less	\$ -	\$ -
Due after 1 year through 5 years	-	-
Due after 5 years through 10 years	14,335	13,470
Due after 10 years	5,095	4,952
Subtotal	19,430	18,422
CMOs and MBS	85,697	71,633
Total	\$ 105,127	\$ 90,055

The following tables present the gross unrealized losses and fair value of securities available for sale aggregated by the length of time the individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	Less than 12 months		12 months or more	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
<b>December 31, 2024</b>				
U.S. government agency securities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10,366	\$ (1,008)
Collateralized mortgage obligations	7,192	(218)	41,922	(10,715)
Mortgage-backed securities	2,339	(131)	17,664	(3,004)
<b>December 31, 2023</b>				
U.S. government agency securities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,817	\$ (1,083)
Collateralized mortgage obligations	-	-	53,051	(10,855)
Mortgage-backed securities	-	-	26,206	(3,345)
Municipal securities	-	-	2,142	(231)

At December 31, 2024, unrealized losses are due to differences in market yields as compared to yields available at the time securities were purchased. Management has performed analyses of investment credit quality and cash flows on securities with unrealized losses and does not believe that any securities are impaired due to reasons of credit quality. The Company has the ability and intent to hold investment securities for a period of time sufficient for a recovery of cost, and credit loss analysis has not identified the need to record an allowance for credit losses on securities available for sale.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023 there are no securities on nonaccrual status and no securities for which principal or interest is past due.

The Company sold securities of \$13,303 during the year ended December 31, 2024 for a pre-tax realized loss of \$944. The Company did not realize gains during the year ended December 31, 2024. There were no sales of securities during the year ended December 31, 2023.

The fair value of pledged securities totaled \$6,298 and \$6,731 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

### Note 3 - Loans Receivable

The Company originates loans in the ordinary course of business and has also acquired loans through mergers and acquisitions. In addition to originating loans, the Company may also purchase loans through pool purchases, participation purchases and syndicated loan purchases. Accrued interest receivable and net deferred loan fees were excluded from disclosures presenting the Company's amortized cost of loans receivable as it was deemed insignificant.

#### (a) Loan Origination/Risk Management

The Company categorizes the individual loans in the total loan portfolio into three segments: commercial, real estate, and consumer. Within these segments are classes of loans for which management monitors and assesses credit risks.

Loans at December 31 consist of the following portfolio segments and classes:

	2024	2023
Commercial	\$ 119,556	\$ 108,747
Real estate		
Residential 1-4 family	62,843	52,217
Multi-family	38,913	46,117
Commercial	223,371	221,413
Construction and land	18,894	11,372
Total real estate	344,021	331,119
Consumer	4,164	3,508
Total outstanding loans receivable	467,741	443,374
Less: net deferred loan fees	422	289
Loans	\$ 467,319	\$ 443,085

The quality of the Company's loan portfolio is impacted by a number of risk factors that are considered by management in the development of the allowance for credit losses. For construction, land and land development loans, major risk factors include demand levels for residential and commercial development, and real estate prices. For mortgage loans secured by residential real estate, major risk factors include unemployment levels and real estate prices. For mortgage loans secured by commercial real estate, major risk factors include demand levels for products and services, rental rates and real estate prices. For commercial non real estate loans, major risk factors include demand for products and services, and general economic activity levels. Fluctuating interest rates and inflation are also pertinent risk factors across all loan segments.

In assessing the risk factors as of December 31, 2024, management considers current conditions to be stressed and future conditions to be uncertain with an economic downturn possible, which are similar assessments to December 31, 2023. Additionally, with the initial adoption of a life-of-loan discounted cash flow methodology in 2023, some portion of the allowance for credit losses shifted from commercial loans to real estate loans in 2023.

#### (b) Credit Quality

As part of the on-going monitoring of the credit quality of the Company's loan portfolio, management tracks certain credit quality indicators, including trends in risk grade of the loan. The Company utilizes a risk grading matrix to assign a risk grade to each loan on a scale of 1 to 10. Grades 1 to 5 are considered "Pass". Grade 6 is "Watch" but is categorized as "Pass" for reporting purposes. Grade 7 is "Special Mention"; grade 8 is "Substandard"; grade 9 is "Doubtful" and grade 10 is "Loss".

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The following tables present the outstanding balance of loans receivable by risk grade and origination year, at the dates indicated. The difference between outstanding balance and amortized cost basis is deemed not material.

December 31, 2024							
	Term Loans Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year					Revolving Loans	Total
	2024	2023	2022	2021	Prior		
Commercial							
Pass	\$ 25,273	\$ 17,647	\$ 15,500	\$ 2,006	\$ 19,880	\$ 37,877	\$ 118,183
Substandard	-	-	139	413	21	800	1,373
Subtotal	25,273	17,647	15,639	2,419	19,901	38,677	119,556
Residential 1-4 Family							
Pass	9,839	5,872	12,814	5,927	6,866	21,525	62,843
Subtotal	9,839	5,872	12,814	5,927	6,866	21,525	62,843
Multifamily							
Pass	1,554	490	8,429	12,946	15,494	-	38,913
Subtotal	1,554	490	8,429	12,946	15,494	-	38,913
Commercial Real Estate							
Pass	14,226	18,363	71,226	26,800	86,037	-	216,652
Substandard	777	-	5,220	-	722	-	6,719
Subtotal	15,003	18,363	76,446	26,800	86,759	-	223,371
Construction and Land							
Pass	14,229	3,000	1,222	272	171	-	18,894
Subtotal	14,229	3,000	1,222	272	171	-	18,894
Consumer							
Pass	536	592	380	95	310	2,251	4,164
Subtotal	536	592	380	95	310	2,251	4,164
Loans Receivable							
Pass	65,657	45,964	109,571	48,046	128,758	61,653	459,649
Substandard	777	-	5,359	413	743	800	8,092
Total	\$ 66,434	\$ 45,964	\$ 114,930	\$ 48,459	\$ 129,501	\$ 62,453	\$ 467,741

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

December 31, 2023						
Term Loans Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year						
	2023	2022	2021	Prior	Revolving Loans	Total
<b>Commercial Real Estate</b>						
Pass	\$ 22,113	\$ 73,877	\$ 28,709	\$ 95,902	\$ -	\$ 220,601
Substandard	-	-	-	812	-	812
Subtotal	22,113	73,877	28,709	96,714	-	221,413
<b>All Other Real Estate</b>						
Pass	12,371	34,621	20,016	28,758	13,913	109,679
Substandard	27	-	-	-	-	27
Subtotal	12,398	34,621	20,016	28,758	13,913	109,706
<b>Commercial</b>						
Pass	22,253	21,874	4,582	26,301	32,674	107,684
Substandard	-	-	19	549	495	1,063
Subtotal	22,253	21,874	4,601	26,850	33,169	108,747
<b>Consumer</b>						
Pass	577	783	103	584	1,461	3,508
Subtotal	577	783	103	584	1,461	3,508
<b>Loans Receivable</b>						
Pass	57,314	131,155	53,410	151,545	48,048	441,472
Substandard	27	-	19	1,361	495	1,902
Total	\$ 57,341	\$ 131,155	\$ 53,429	\$ 152,906	\$ 48,543	\$ 443,374

The following table presents the gross charge-offs by loan segment and year of origination, for the periods indicated:

December 31, 2024							
	2024	2023	2022	2021	Prior	Revolving Loans	Total
Real estate	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial	-	-	-	-	6	-	6
Consumer	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6	\$ -	\$ 6

December 31, 2023							
	2023	2022	2021	Prior	Revolving Loans	Total	
Real estate	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
Commercial	-	-	-	249	-	249	
Consumer	-	1	-	-	-	1	
Total	\$ -	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ 249	\$ -	\$ 250	

---

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

*(c) Nonaccrual Loans*

There were no nonaccrual loans at December 31, 2024.

Nonaccrual loans and related allocations of the allowance for loan credit losses at December 31, 2023 were as follows:

December 31, 2023					
	Nonaccrual Loans With No Valuation Allowance	Nonaccrual Loans With A Valuation Allowance	Total Nonaccrual Loans	Valuation Allowance On Nonaccrual Loans	Net Carrying Amount of Nonaccrual Loans
Real estate	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial	475	-	475	-	475
Consumer	-	-	-	-	-
Total Nonaccrual	\$ 475	\$ -	\$ 475	\$ -	\$ 475

Interest income on nonaccrual loans was immaterial in 2024 and 2023.

*(d) Past Due Loans*

The following tables present the outstanding balance of loans by past due and performance status for the periods indicated:

December 31, 2024					
	30-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due	Total Past Due	Current	Total Loans
Real estate	\$ 664	\$ -	\$ 664	\$ 343,357	\$ 344,021
Commercial	357	-	357	119,199	119,556
Consumer	24	-	24	4,140	4,164
Total	\$ 1,045	\$ -	\$ 1,045	\$ 466,696	\$ 467,741

December 31, 2023					
	30-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due	Total Past Due	Current	Total Loans
Real estate	\$ 70	\$ 50	\$ 120	\$ 330,999	\$ 331,119
Commercial	282	505	787	107,960	108,747
Consumer	39	-	39	3,469	3,508
Total	\$ 391	\$ 555	\$ 946	\$ 442,428	\$ 443,374

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

*(e) Loan Modifications*

The Company may modify loans to borrowers in financial distress by providing modifications of loans which may include interest rate reductions, principal or interest forgiveness, term extensions, and other actions intended to minimize economic loss and to avoid foreclosure or repossession of collateral.

At December 31, 2024, the Company has no loans modified in 2024 where the modification was deemed a financial difficulty modification. At December 31, 2023, the Company has no loans modified in 2023 where the modification was deemed a financial difficulty modification.

*(f) Related Party Loans*

In the ordinary course of business, the Company may grant loans to its executive officers, significant shareholders, directors, and parties affiliated with those persons (collectively, "related parties"). At December 31, 2024 and 2023, loan commitments to related parties totaled \$7,191 and \$4,460, respectively, and loans outstanding to related parties totaled \$1,630 and \$1,341, respectively.

### Note 4 – Allowance for Credit Losses

The following table details the activity in the allowance for credit losses by segment for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	Real Estate	Commercial	Consumer	Total
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 1,779</b>	<b>\$ 3,180</b>	<b>\$ 19</b>	<b>\$ 4,978</b>
Provision (reversal) for credit losses	2,422	(2,437)	15	-
Charge-offs	-	(249)	(1)	(250)
Recoveries	-	962	-	962
Net (charge-offs) recoveries	-	713	(1)	712
<b>Balance at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>4,201</b>	<b>1,456</b>	<b>33</b>	<b>5,690</b>
Provision (reversal) for credit losses	(75)	(420)	(5)	(500)
Charge-offs	-	(6)	-	(6)
Recoveries	-	406	-	406
Net (charge-offs) recoveries	-	400	-	400
<b>Balance at December 31, 2024</b>	<b>\$ 4,126</b>	<b>\$ 1,436</b>	<b>\$ 28</b>	<b>\$ 5,590</b>

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Components of the allowance for credit losses, and the related carrying amount of loans for which the allowance is determined, are as follows:

December 31, 2024				
	Real Estate	Commercial	Consumer	Total
<b>Allocation of Allowance To:</b>				
Loans evaluated individually	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Loans evaluated collectively	4,126	1,436	28	5,590
Total	\$ 4,126	\$ 1,436	\$ 28	\$ 5,590
<b>Carrying Amount In:</b>				
Loans evaluated individually	\$ 6,720	\$ 1,373	\$ -	\$ 8,093
Loans evaluated collectively	337,301	118,183	4,164	459,648
Total	\$ 344,021	\$ 119,556	\$ 4,164	\$ 467,741

  

December 31, 2023				
	Real Estate	Commercial	Consumer	Total
<b>Allocation of Allowance To:</b>				
Loans evaluated individually	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Loans evaluated collectively	4,201	1,456	33	5,690
Total	\$ 4,201	\$ 1,456	\$ 33	\$ 5,690
<b>Carrying Amount In:</b>				
Loans evaluated individually	\$ 840	\$ 1,041	\$ -	\$ 1,881
Loans evaluated collectively	330,279	107,706	3,508	441,493
Total	\$ 331,119	\$ 108,747	\$ 3,508	\$ 443,374

Activity of the Company's allowance for unfunded commitments is included in Note 11- Commitments and Contingencies.

### Note 5 - Premises and Equipment

Components of premises and equipment at December 31 are as follows:

	2024	2023
Land	\$ 212	\$ 212
Building	3,318	3,370
Leasehold improvements	1,885	1,349
Furniture and equipment	1,322	1,884
Software	70	117
Lease right-of-use assets	5,054	3,626
Fixed assets in-process	540	-
Total	12,401	10,558
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization	5,529	5,540
Premises and equipment, net	\$ 6,872	\$ 5,018

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

### Note 6 – Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

#### (a) Goodwill

Goodwill resulted from the Bank's merger with Thurston First Bank in 2016 and represents the excess of purchase price over the fair value of acquired tangible assets and liabilities and identified assets. Goodwill is assessed at least annually for impairment, or more frequently if deemed necessary, and any impairment losses are recognized in earnings in the period identified. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, goodwill included in *Intangible assets* was \$1,214. No impairment loss was recognized during the year ended December 31, 2024 or 2023.

#### (b) Core deposit intangible

The core deposit intangible resulted from the Bank's merger with Thurston First Bank in 2016 and represented the excess of the fair value of deposits acquired over their book value at the time of merger. The core deposit intangible was amortized to expenses over a seven-year period using an accelerated method. In addition, the core deposit intangible was assessed at least annually for impairment, and any impairment losses are recognized in earnings in the period identified. The core deposit intangible was fully amortized as of December 31, 2023.

### Note 7 - Deposits

The composition of deposits at December 31 is as follows:

	2024	2023
Demand deposits, non-interest-bearing	\$ 166,394	\$ 154,950
NOW and money market accounts	334,585	302,080
Savings deposits	7,033	8,278
Time certificates equal to or over \$250,000	48,219	28,974
Other time certificates	35,762	36,912
Total deposits	\$ 591,993	\$ 531,194

Scheduled maturities of time certificates of deposit for future years ending December 31 are as follows:

2025	\$ 82,218
2026	1,036
2027	649
2028	52
2029	26
Total	\$ 83,981

Certain related parties of the Company, principally directors and their affiliates, were deposit customers of the Company in the ordinary course of business during year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. Deposits from related parties at December 31, 2024 and 2023 totaled \$40,056 and \$30,716, respectively.

### Note 8 - Borrowings

The Company has agreements providing long-term and short-term borrowings with the FHLB of Des Moines with total available credit on the lines of \$155,472 at December 31, 2024. The Company had no borrowings outstanding on these lines at either December 31, 2024 or 2023. The Company has a blanket pledge of \$252,873 in loans as collateral for the FHLB borrowings at December 31, 2024.

In addition, the Company has pledged \$60,956 of loans as collateral for borrowings with the Federal Reserve Bank. Available borrowings through this facility are approximately \$43,941 at December 31, 2024.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The Company has agreements with commercial banks for lines of credit totaling \$34,000 and \$25,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, none of which was used at either December 31, 2024 or 2023. The federal funds lines are uncommitted, and funding requests made by the Company are subject to the lending institution's approval and funding availability at the time of request. Federal funds bear interest at variable daily rates established by the correspondent.

### Note 9 - Employee Benefits

#### *(a) 401(k) Plan*

The Company has a 401(k) profit sharing plan covering substantially all employees. Contributions to the 401(k) profit sharing plan consist of matching contributions, which match 100% of the employees' contributions up to 3% and then match 50% of the following 2%. The Company may also make profit sharing contributions which are at the discretion of its board of directors. There were \$235 and \$206 in contributions by the Company to this plan for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

#### *(b) Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan*

The Company has also established a non-qualified Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan ("SERP") to provide its certain executive officers with supplemental retirement benefits. The periodic pension expense for the supplemental plan amounted to \$163 and \$315 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. The present value of the projected benefit obligation and the vested benefit obligation was \$1,984 and \$1,921 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, all of which is unfunded. A discount rate of 4.8% was used in determining the actuarial projected benefit at both December 31, 2024 and 2023. The Company made cash payments of \$100 related to the plans in both 2024 and 2023.

#### *(c) Director's Equity Program*

The Company offers Directors the option to receive their director's compensation in Company stock rather than cash. It is an election that is made annually for the following calendar year. No bargain purchase provisions are included in the program. Participation in the program defers monthly compensation payments for quarterly stock distributions prior to calendar quarter end. The shares are issued from authorized, unissued shares at the current market value. Current market value is determined as the Company's closing OTCQX market price on the day following the normally scheduled Board meeting in the last month of a calendar quarter. Any unused available cash is rolled into the balance available the following quarter. For the year ended December 31, 2024, director deferrals totaling \$49 resulted in issuance of 4,570 shares. For the year ended December 31, 2023, director deferrals totaling \$50 resulted in issuance of 4,899 shares.

#### *(d) Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP)*

The Company initiated an ESPP in the second half of 2020. Employees are offered the opportunity to defer from their paycheck an even percentage between 1% and 10%. Elections are made for four quarterly Offering Periods per year, beginning on March 16, June 16, September 16 and December 16, each period ending on the 15th of the month prior to the beginning of the next Offering Period. Changes to voluntary elections may be made at any time to either their rate of deferral or participation altogether. Cancellation of participation or termination of employment prior to the end of an Offering period results in all cash withholdings not used for the prior purchase of shares to be returned in full to the participant. The pricing of shares purchased is determined as the lesser of the closing share price the first day of the Offering Period and the closing price on the last day of the Offering Period. This closing price is then discounted by 15% to determine the purchase price for shares issued that quarter. The shares are issued from authorized, unissued share balances available. For the year ended December 31, 2024, employee deferrals totaling \$63 resulted in the issuance of 7,266 shares. For the year ended December 31, 2023, employee deferrals totaling \$64 resulted in the issuance of 7,535 shares.

---

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

**Note 10 - Income Taxes**

Allocation of income taxes between current and deferred portions is as follows:

	2024	2023
<b>Income Taxes</b>		
Current expense	\$ 579	\$ 822
Deferred expense (benefit)	39	(192)
Total income taxes	\$ 618	\$ 630

Income tax expense relates solely to federal income taxes as the state of Washington does not collect state income taxes. The reasons for the differences between the statutory federal income tax rate and the effective tax rate are summarized as follows:

	2024	2023
<b>Statutory federal tax rate</b>	21.0%	21.0%
Increase (decrease) resulting from:		
Tax exempt income	(6.0)	(3.7)
Company owned life insurance redemption	1.9	-
Other	0.1	(0.2)
<b>Effective rate</b>	17.0%	17.1%

Tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of deferred tax assets and liabilities are included as a part of *Other assets*, and are as follows at December 31:

	2024	2023
<b>Deferred Tax Assets</b>		
Allowance for credit losses	\$ 1,174	\$ 1,195
Discount of acquired loans	30	33
SERP liabilities	417	403
Unrealized loss on securities available for sale	3,127	3,258
Premises and equipment	-	26
Other	60	48
Total deferred tax assets	4,808	4,963
<b>Deferred Tax Liabilities</b>		
Deferred loan costs	240	289
Premises and equipment	64	-
Total deferred tax liabilities	304	289
Net deferred tax assets	\$ 4,504	\$ 4,674

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

### Note 11 - Commitments and Contingencies

#### (a) *Commitments to Extend Credit and related Allowance for Credit Losses on Unfunded Commitments*

The Company is party to financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit. These instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit risk in excess of the amount recognized on the accompanying balance sheet.

The Company's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to the financial instruments for commitments to extend credit is represented by the contractual amount of those instruments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments. A summary of the Company's commitments at December 31 is as follows:

	2024	2023
Commitments to extend credit	\$ 105,636	\$ 99,988
Standby letters of credit	1,406	1,445

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Company evaluates each customer's creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary by the Company upon extension of credit, is based on management's credit evaluation of the party. Collateral held varies, but may include accounts receivable, inventory, property and equipment, residential real estate and income-producing commercial properties. Standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loan facilities to customers.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company has an allowance for credit losses on unfunded commitments of \$287 and \$229, respectively, carried as a component of *Other liabilities*. The provision is recorded to provision for credit losses on unfunded commitments and totals \$58 and \$52 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

#### (b) *Legal Matters*

Because of the nature of its activities, the Company is subject to various pending and threatened legal actions which may arise in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of management, liabilities arising from these claims, if any, will not have a material effect on the financial position of the Company. Management has not been informed of any such claims at December 31, 2024.

#### (c) *Leases*

The Company maintains various building and land noncancelable operating lease agreements related to its branch locations. The majority of the leases contain renewal options and provisions for increases in rental rates based on an agreed upon index or predetermined escalation clause. The Company's operating lease right of use asset is included in *Premises and equipment, net*. The related operating lease right of use liability was \$2,245 and \$1,278 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and is included as a component of *Other liabilities*. The Company does not have any leases designated as finance leases.

Total rent expense under these leases during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was \$784 and \$678, respectively, which includes operating lease costs and variable lease costs.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The following table presents the lease payment obligations as of December 31, 2024 as outlined in the Company's lease agreements for each of the next five years and thereafter:

2025	\$ 251
2026	192
2027	197
2028	202
2029	207
Thereafter	2,073
Total lease payments	3,122
Imputed Interest	877
Right of Use Liability	\$ 2,245

The Company's lease for the Tacoma headquarters building expires in February 2025, and a new lease has been signed that will commence on March 1, 2025. The lease is for 12 years, and the approximate annual rental commitment will be \$350,000. Since the Company does not have access to these facilities at this time, these figures are not included in the right-of-use asset or lease liability on the balance sheet as of December 31, 2024. Additionally, they are not included in the future rental commitments table above.

### Note 12 - Significant Concentrations of Credit Risk

Most of the Company's business activity is with customers located in the state of Washington. Loans are generally limited, by federal and state banking regulations, to 20 percent of the Company's shareholders' equity, excluding accumulated other comprehensive income plus allowance for credit losses.

### Note 13 – Equity

#### (a) Preferred Stock

The Company's Board of Directors has the continual authority to create one or more series of preferred stock from the 100,000 authorized shares, including designations, powers, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations and restrictions. This includes voting rights, dividend and conversion rates, redemption prices and liquidation preferences. No preferred stock was issued or outstanding in 2024 and 2023.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

### (b) Earnings Per Share

The calculation of earnings per share and earnings per share assuming full dilution from all stock options is as follows:

	Year Ended December 31,	
	2024	2023
	(Dollars in thousands, except shares)	
Net income available to common stockholders	\$ 3,012	\$ 3,050
<b>Basic EPS</b>		
Weighted average common shares outstanding	3,864,333	3,969,884
<b>Diluted EPS</b>		
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding	3,864,333	3,969,884
Dilutive effect of all stock options and restricted stock units	29,507	58,140
Total diluted weighted average common shares outstanding	3,893,840	4,028,024
<b>Basic EPS</b>	\$ 0.78	\$ 0.77
<b>Diluted EPS</b>	\$ 0.77	\$ 0.76

### (c) Dividends

The timing and amount of cash dividends paid on the Company's common stock depends on the Company's earnings, capital requirements, financial condition and other relevant factors. Dividends on common stock from the Company depend substantially upon receipt of dividends from the Bank, which is the Company's predominant source of income.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company paid cash dividends of \$0.20 per share totaling \$787. No dividends were paid during the year ended December 31, 2023.

### (d) Stock Repurchase Program

The Company has implemented various stock repurchase programs. The number, timing, and price of shares repurchased under the plans will depend on the business and market conditions and other factors, including opportunities to deploy the Company's capital. The stock repurchase program does not obligate the Company to repurchase any shares of its common stock. In addition to the stock repurchase under the stock repurchase plan, the Company repurchases shares to pay withholding taxes on the vesting of restricted stock units. The shares repurchased are not material.

In June 2022, the Company entered into a common stock repurchase plan ("2022 Share Repurchase Plan") with an independent broker. The Company's Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to 5% of the Company's outstanding common shares, or 199,895 shares. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the total shares repurchased under the 2022 Share Repurchase Plan was 23,061 with an average price of \$9.16.

In November 2023, the Company entered into a common stock repurchase plan ("Purchase Plan") with an independent broker. The Company's Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to 5% of the Company's outstanding common shares, or 198,293 shares. The plan expires at the earlier of November 2024 or the repurchase of 198,293 shares. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the total shares repurchased under the Purchase Plan was 186,000 with an average price of \$10.14.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

### Note 14 - Stock Compensation Plans

Under the Company's 2022 Equity Incentive Plan ("2022 Plan"), the Company may grant both incentive and nonqualified awards for up to 650,000 shares of its common stock to certain key employees or directors. The 2022 Plan permits the grant of options, restricted stock, restricted stock units, stock appreciation rights, or other equity-based awards and performance bonuses. There are 289,116 shares available for future issuance under the 2022 Plan as of December 31, 2024.

At December 31, 2024, stock-based compensation expense related to unvested stock options granted and unvested restricted stock units is expected to be recognized as follows:

2025	\$ 413
2026	277
2027	89
2028	26
2029	4
Total	<u>\$ 809</u>

#### (a) Employee Stock Options

The exercise price of each option equals the fair market value of the Company's stock on the date of grant, and an option's maximum term is ten years. Options vest ratably over five years.

The fair value of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant, based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model and using the following weighted-average assumptions at December 31:

	2024	2023
Dividend Yield	0.00%	0.00%
Expected Life	6.5 years	6.5 years
Risk-free interest rate	4.34%	3.54%
Expected volatility	26.42%	25.89%

At the time of the stock grant there were no plans to issue a cash dividend in the near term; therefore, management assumed no dividend yield. The Company elected to apply the simplified method prescribed by guidance to calculate the expected life of the options. The Company utilized a five-year, risk-free yield rate for the interest rate utilized. The Company used historical data to determine expected volatility.

The Black-Scholes model used by the Company to calculate option values and other currently accepted option valuation models was developed to estimate the fair value of freely tradable, fully transferable options without vesting restrictions, which significantly differ from the Company's stock option awards. These models require highly subjective assumptions, including future stock price volatility and expected time to exercise, which greatly affect the calculated values.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

A summary of the status of the Company's stock option plans and as of December 31, 2024, along with activities during the year are presented below:

	Shares	Weighted Exercise Price, Per Share	Weighted- Average Grant Date Fair Value, Per Share	Weighted- Average Contractual Life (Years)
Outstanding at beginning of year	260,255	\$ 13.63	\$ 3.55	6.51
Options granted	35,000	9.95	3.70	
Options exercised	(2,400)	9.00	2.78	
Options forfeited	(52,800)	13.92	3.57	
Outstanding at end of year	240,055	\$ 13.07	\$ 3.58	6.16
<b>Vested and exercisable at end of year</b>	<b>140,455</b>	<b>\$ 13.86</b>	<b>\$ 3.64</b>	<b>5.05</b>

At December 31, 2024, total outstanding options had an aggregate intrinsic value of \$171 and vested options had an aggregate intrinsic value of \$52. Aggregate intrinsic value is based on the difference of the exercise price of the underlying shares and the Company's end of year OTCQX closing price.

A summary of the status of the Company's stock option plans as of December 31, 2023, along with activities during the year are presented below:

	Shares	Weighted Exercise Price, Per Share	Weighted- Average Grant Date Fair Value, Per Share	Weighted- Average Contractual Life (Years)
Outstanding at beginning of year	268,255	\$ 13.73	\$ 3.42	7.10
Options granted	40,000	11.95	4.16	
Options exercised	-	-	-	
Options forfeited	(48,000)	12.79	3.33	
Outstanding at end of year	260,255	\$ 13.63	\$ 3.55	6.51
<b>Vested and exercisable at end of year</b>	<b>145,055</b>	<b>\$ 14.12</b>	<b>\$ 3.76</b>	<b>5.43</b>

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company recognized stock option compensation expense of \$119 and \$170, respectively.

### (b) Employee Restricted Stock Units

Company can award restricted stock units ("units") to certain employees under the 2022 Plan. Compensation expense is recognized over the vesting period of the units based on the fair value of the stock at issue date. The fair value of the units was determined by using the over-the-counter market "OTCQX", where the Company is listed. The units generally vest ratably over three years.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The following is a schedule of the Company's unit activity for the periods indicated:

	Units	Weighted- Average Grant Date Fair Value
Nonvested at December 31, 2022	38,380	\$ 13.32
Granted	35,500	11.60
Vested, gross of withholding	(10,780)	13.66
Canceled	(5,800)	12.55
Nonvested at December 31, 2023	57,300	\$ 12.27
Granted	39,000	10.07
Vested, gross of withholding	(18,629)	12.15
Canceled	(8,001)	11.30
Nonvested at December 31, 2024	69,670	\$ 11.18

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company recognized restricted stock unit compensation expense of \$277 and \$248, respectively.

### Note 15 – Derivative Financial Instruments

The Company utilizes interest rate swap agreements as part of its asset liability management strategy to help manage its interest rate risk position. The notional amount of the interest rate swaps does not represent amounts exchanged by the parties. The amount exchanged is determined by reference to the notional amount and the other terms of the individual swap agreements.

The Company entered into a fair value hedge during the year ended December 31, 2024. The following table presents the notional amounts and estimate fair value of the derivatives at the date indicated:

	December 31, 2024	
	Notional Amount	Fair Value
<b>Included in Other Assets:</b>		
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments:		
Interest rate swaps related to available for sale securities- MBS	\$ 40,000	\$ 177

The following table presents the further information on the derivatives at the date indicated:

	December 31, 2024	
	Carrying Amount of Hedged Asset	Cumulative Amount of Fair Value Hedging Adjustment included in the Carrying Amount of the Hedged Asset
Interest rate swaps related to available for sale securities- MBS	\$ 73,102	\$ (182)

The Company recorded \$11 of interest income related to the gain on fair value hedge relationship during the year

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

ended December 31, 2024 in *Interest and Dividend Income on Securities Available for Sale*.

The hedge was determined to be effective during all periods presented. The Company expects the hedges to remain effective during the remaining term of the swap.

### Note 16 - Regulatory Matters

Banks and bank holding companies are subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by state and federal banking agencies. Capital adequacy guidelines, and additionally for banks prompt corrective action regulations, involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by regulators about components, risk weighting and other factors.

Quantitative measures established by the Basel III Capital Rules to ensure capital adequacy require the maintenance of minimum amounts and ratios of common equity tier 1 capital, tier 1 capital and total capital (as defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets (as defined), and of tier 1 capital to quarterly average assets (as defined). The Basel III capital rules require the Bank to maintain a minimum ratio of common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets of at least 4.5%, plus a 2.5% "capital conservation buffer" (which is added to the 4.5% common equity tier 1 capital ratio, effectively resulting in a minimum ratio of common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets of 7%). The Bank is also required to maintain a tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets ratio of 6.0% (8.5% including the capital conservation buffer), a total capital to risk-weighted assets ratio of 8.0% (10.5% including the capital conservation buffer), and a tier 1 capital to quarterly average assets ratio of 4.0%.

The aforementioned capital conservation buffer is designed to absorb losses during periods of economic stress. Banking institutions with capital ratios above the base minimums but below the effective minimums (which include the buffer) will face constraints on dividends, equity repurchases and compensation based on the amount of the shortfall.

The Bank's regulatory capital is comprised of the following: 1) Common equity tier 1 capital – consisting of common stock, related paid-in-capital and retained earnings; 2) Additional tier 1 capital – there are no components of tier 1 capital beyond common equity tier 1 capital; 3) Tier 2 capital - consisting of a permissible portion of the allowance for credit losses; and 4) total capital - the aggregate of all tier 1 and tier 2 capital. In connection with the adoption of the Basel III Capital Rules, the Company elected to opt-out of the requirement to include most components of accumulated other comprehensive income in common equity tier 1 capital.

Capital amounts and ratios for the dates indicated are as follows:

	Actual		Adequately Capitalized		Well-Capitalized <sup>&lt;1&gt;</sup>				
December 31, 2024									
Total capital	\$	67,551	13.70%	\$	51,790	10.50%	\$	49,324	10.00%
Tier 1 capital		61,674	12.50		41,925	8.50		39,459	8.00
Common equity Tier 1 capital		61,674	12.50		34,527	7.00		32,061	6.50
Leverage Ratio		61,674	9.49		26,001	4.00		32,502	5.00
December 31, 2023									
Total capital	\$	66,729	14.52%	\$	48,267	10.50%	\$	45,969	10.00%
Tier 1 capital		60,981	13.27		39,074	8.50		36,775	8.00
Common equity Tier 1 capital		60,981	13.27		32,178	7.00		29,880	6.50
Leverage Ratio		60,981	10.17		23,982	4.00		29,978	5.00

<1> Well-capitalized under prompt corrective action regulations

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Regulatory authorities can initiate certain mandatory actions if the Bank fails to meet the minimum capital requirements, which could have a direct and material effect on the Company's financial statements. Management believes, as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, that the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject and that the Bank exceeds the minimum levels necessary to be considered "well-capitalized".

### Note 17 - Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair values: Level 1, Level 2, and Level 3.

#### (a) *Recurring and Nonrecurring Basis*

The following is a description of the Company's valuation methodologies to measure the fair value of certain assets on a recurring and nonrecurring basis:

*Securities Available for Sale* – The fair values of securities available for sale are determined by obtaining quoted prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges (Level 1) or matrix pricing, which is a mathematical technique used widely in the industry to value debt securities without relying exclusively on quoted prices for specific securities but rather by relying on the securities' relationship to other benchmark quoted securities (Level 2). During 2024 and 2023, the Company held \$8,000 in corporate securities included in level 3 assets. The amortized cost is estimated to be fair value for these securities.

*Collateral-Dependent Loans* – The Company does not record loans at fair value on a recurring basis. However, from time to time, fair value adjustments are recorded on these loans to reflect an allowance for credit losses determined using the fair value of the collateral. In some cases, the properties for which market quotes or appraised values have been obtained are located in areas where comparable sales data is limited, outdated, or unavailable. Fair value estimates for collateral-dependent loans are obtained from real estate brokers or other third-party consultants (Level 3).

*Other Real Estate Owned* – The Company does not record other real estate owned at fair value on a recurring basis. However, from time to time, fair value adjustments are recorded on these properties to reflect the current appraised value (less an estimate of cost to sell). In some cases, the properties for which appraised values have been obtained are located in areas where comparable sales data is limited, outdated, or unavailable. Fair value estimates for other real estate owned are obtained from independent appraisers (Level 3).

*Derivative Financial Instruments* – The Company obtains broker or dealer quotes to value its interest rate derivative contracts, which use valuation models using observable market data as of the measurement date (Level 1).

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

### *Recurring Basis:*

The following table summarizes the balances of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at the dates indicated:

	As of December 31, 2024			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
<b>Assets</b>				
Securities available for sale				
U.S. government agency securities	\$ 10,422	\$ -	\$ 10,422	\$ -
Collateralized mortgage obligations	51,630	-	51,630	-
Mortgage-backed securities	20,003	-	20,003	-
Corporates	8,000	-	-	8,000
Total securities available for sale	90,055	-	82,055	8,000
Derivative asset - interest rate swap	177	177	-	-

	As of December 31, 2023			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
<b>Assets</b>				
Securities available for sale				
U.S. government agency securities	\$ 11,891	\$ -	\$ 11,891	\$ -
Collateralized mortgage obligations	53,051	-	53,051	-
Mortgage-backed securities	26,206	-	26,206	-
Municipal securities	2,142	-	2,142	-
Corporates	8,000	-	-	8,000
Total securities available for sale	101,290	-	93,290	8,000

There were no liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2024 or 2023.

### *Nonrecurring Basis:*

The Company may be required to measure certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. These adjustments to fair value usually result from application of lower-of-cost-or-market accounting or write-downs of individual assets.

The Company held no collateral –dependent loans with valuation allowances or other real estate owned at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

### *(b) Fair Value of Financial Instruments*

Broadly traded markets do not exist for most of the Company's financial instruments; therefore, the fair value calculations attempt to incorporate the effect of current market conditions at a specific time. These determinations are subjective in nature, involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and do not include tax ramifications; therefore, the results cannot be determined with precision, substantiated by comparison to independent markets and may not be realized in an actual sale or immediate settlement of the instruments. There may be inherent weaknesses in any calculation technique and changes in the underlying assumptions used, including discount rates and estimates of future cash flows, could significantly affect the results. For all these reasons, the aggregation of the fair value calculations presented herein do not represent, and should not be construed to represent, the underlying value of the Company.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The estimated fair values of the Company's financial instruments for the periods indicated are as follows:

	As of December 31, 2024				
			Fair Value Measurements Using:		
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial Assets:					
Cash and due from banks	\$ 10,564	\$ 10,564	\$ 10,564	\$ -	\$ -
Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions	47,757	47,757	47,757	-	-
Federal funds sold	5,779	5,779	5,779	-	-
Securities available for sale	90,055	90,055	-	82,055	8,000
Federal Reserve Bank stock	1,362	1,362	1,362	-	-
Federal Home Loan Bank stock	352	352	352	-	-
Pacific Coast Bankers' Bancshares stock	190	190	-	-	190
Loans, net	461,729	438,529	-	-	438,529
Cash surrender value of life insurance	14,558	14,558	14,558	-	-
Accrued interest receivable	1,778	1,778	2	241	1,535
Derivatives assets - interest rate swap	177	177	177	-	-
Financial Liabilities:					
Non-maturity deposits	508,012	508,012	-	508,012	-
Certificate of deposit	83,981	84,160	-	-	84,160
Accrued interests payable	499	499	-	139	360
	As of December 31, 2023				
			Fair Value Measurements Using:		
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial Assets:					
Cash and due from banks	\$ 8,090	\$ 8,090	\$ 8,090	\$ -	\$ -
Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions	3,775	3,775	3,775	-	-
Time deposits in other financial institutions	996	996	996	-	-
Federal funds sold	2,429	2,429	2,429	-	-
Securities available for sale	101,290	101,290	-	93,290	8,000
Federal Reserve Bank stock	1,349	1,349	1,349	-	-
Federal Home Loan Bank stock	349	349	349	-	-
Pacific Coast Bankers' Bancshares stock	190	190	-	-	190
Loans, net	437,395	412,359	-	-	412,359
Cash surrender value of life insurance	15,557	15,557	15,557	-	-
Accrued interest receivable	2,066	2,066	3	291	1,772
Financial Liabilities:					
Non-maturity deposits	465,308	465,308	-	465,308	-
Certificate of deposit	65,886	65,430	-	-	65,430
Accrued interests payable	368	368	-	196	172

Commencement Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiary  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

**Note 18 - Subsequent Events**

Management evaluates events occurring subsequent to the balance sheet date, through the date the financial statements are available to be issued, to determine whether the events require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. If a subsequent event evidences conditions existing at the balance sheet date, the effects are recognized in the financial statements (recognized subsequent event). If a subsequent event evidences conditions arising after the balance sheet date, the effects are not recognized in the financial statements but rather disclosed in the notes to the financial statements (non-recognized subsequent events). The effects of subsequent events are only recognized if material, or disclosed if the financial statements would otherwise be misleading.

With respect to the December 31, 2024 financial statements, management has considered subsequent events through March 28, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

## **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

**Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary**

**CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET**

December 31, 2024

	Commencement Bank	Commencement Bancorp, Inc.	Elimination	Consolidated
<b>Assets</b>				
Cash and due from banks	\$ 10,564	\$ 149	\$ (149)	\$ 10,564
Interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions	47,757	-	-	47,757
Federal funds sold	5,779	-	-	5,779
Cash and cash equivalents	64,100	149	(149)	64,100
Investment in subsidiary	-	51,125	(51,125)	-
Securities available for sale	90,055	-	-	90,055
Federal Reserve Bank stock, at cost	1,362	-	-	1,362
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost	352	-	-	352
Pacific Coast Bankers' Bancshares stock, at cost	190	-	-	190
Loans	467,319	-	-	467,319
Less allowance for credit losses	(5,590)	-	-	(5,590)
Net loans	461,729	-	-	461,729
Premises and equipment, net	6,872	-	-	6,872
Company owned life insurance	14,558	-	-	14,558
Accrued interest receivable	1,778	-	-	1,778
Intangible assets	1,214	-	-	1,214
Other assets	7,331	155	(4)	7,482
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 649,541</b>	<b>\$ 51,429</b>	<b>\$ (51,278)</b>	<b>\$ 649,692</b>
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>				
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Deposits				
Demand, noninterest-bearing	\$ 166,543	\$ -	\$ (149)	\$ 166,394
Savings and interest-bearing demand	341,618	-	-	341,618
Time	83,981	-	-	83,981
Total deposits	592,142	-	(149)	591,993
Accrued interest payable	499	-	-	499
Other liabilities	5,775	7	(4)	5,778
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>598,416</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>(153)</b>	<b>598,270</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>				
Common stock	4,201	3,814	(4,201)	3,814
Additional paid-in capital	41,330	41,905	(41,330)	41,905
Retained earnings	17,357	17,466	(17,357)	17,466
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(11,763)	(11,763)	11,763	(11,763)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>51,125</b>	<b>51,422</b>	<b>(51,125)</b>	<b>51,422</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 649,541</b>	<b>\$ 51,429</b>	<b>\$ (51,278)</b>	<b>\$ 649,692</b>

**Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary**

**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME**

Year ended December 31, 2024

	Commencement Bank	Commencement Bancorp, Inc.	Elimination	Consolidated
<b>Interest and Dividend Income</b>				
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 26,514	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 26,514
Interest-bearing and time deposits in other financial institutions	811	-	-	811
Securities available for sale	2,368	-	-	2,368
Dividends on equity securities and other	122	-	-	122
Total interest income and dividend	29,815	-	-	29,815
<b>Interest Expense</b>				
Deposits	10,185	-	-	10,185
Borrowings	134	-	-	134
Total interest expense	10,319	-	-	10,319
Net interest income	19,496	-	-	19,496
<b>Provision for Credit Losses</b>				
Provision (reversal) for credit losses - loans	(500)	-	-	(500)
Provision for credit losses - unfunded commitments	58	-	-	58
Total provision (reversal) for credit losses	(442)	-	-	(442)
Net interest income after provision for credit losses	19,938	-	-	19,938
<b>Noninterest income</b>				
Service charges on deposit accounts	262	-	-	262
Dividend from subsidiary	-	2,765	(2,765)	-
Loss on sale of investment securities	(944)	-	-	(944)
Other	1,232	42	-	1,274
Total noninterest income	550	2,807	(2,765)	592
<b>Noninterest expenses</b>				
Salaries and employee benefits	10,781	-	-	10,781
Occupancy	1,235	-	-	1,235
Furniture and equipment	254	-	-	254
Data processing	438	-	-	438
Marketing and development	449	-	-	449
Other	3,715	28	-	3,743
Total noninterest expenses	16,872	28	-	16,900
Income before income taxes and earnings of subsidiary	3,616	2,779	(2,765)	3,630
Undistributed net income of subsidiary	-	233	(233)	-
Income tax expense (benefit)	618	-	-	618
Net Income	\$ 2,998	\$ 3,012	\$ (2,998)	\$ 3,012

**Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary**

**CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET**

December 31, 2023

	Commencement Bank	Commencement Bancorp, Inc.	Elimination	Consolidated
<b>Assets</b>				
Cash and due from banks	\$ 8,090	\$ 71	\$ (71)	\$ 8,090
Interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions	3,775	-	-	3,775
Federal funds sold	2,429	-	-	2,429
Cash and cash equivalents	14,294	71	(71)	14,294
Investment in subsidiary	-	49,939	(49,939)	-
Time deposits in other financial institutions	996	-	-	996
Securities available for sale	101,290	-	-	101,290
Federal Reserve Bank stock, at cost	1,349	-	-	1,349
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost	349	-	-	349
Pacific Coast Bankers' Bancshares stock, at cost	190	-	-	190
Loans	443,085	-	-	443,085
Less allowance for credit losses	(5,690)	-	-	(5,690)
Net loans	437,395	-	-	437,395
Premises and equipment, net	5,018	-	-	5,018
Company owned life insurance	15,557	-	-	15,557
Accrued interest receivable	2,066	-	-	2,066
Intangible assets	1,214	-	-	1,214
Other assets	6,374	99	-	6,473
Total Assets	\$ 586,092	\$ 50,109	\$ (50,010)	\$ 586,191
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>				
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Deposits				
Demand, noninterest-bearing	\$ 155,021	\$ -	\$ (71)	\$ 154,950
Savings and interest-bearing demand	310,358	-	-	310,358
Time	65,886	-	-	65,886
Total deposits	531,265	-	(71)	531,194
Accrued interest payable	368	-	-	368
Other liabilities	4,520	-	-	4,520
Total liabilities	536,153	-	(71)	536,082
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>				
Common stock	4,201	3,973	(4,201)	3,973
Additional paid-in capital	40,871	43,151	(40,871)	43,151
Retained earnings	17,123	15,241	(17,123)	15,241
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(12,256)	(12,256)	12,256	(12,256)
Total shareholders' equity	49,939	50,109	(49,939)	50,109
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 586,092	\$ 50,109	\$ (50,010)	\$ 586,191

**Commencement Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary**

**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME**

Year ended December 31, 2023

	Commencement Bank	Commencement Bancorp, Inc.	Elimination	Consolidated
<b>Interest and Dividend Income</b>				
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 23,144	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,144
Interest-bearing and time deposits in other financial institutions	438	-	-	438
Securities available for sale	2,703	-	-	2,703
Dividends on equity securities	118	-	-	118
Total interest income and dividend	26,403	-	-	26,403
<b>Interest Expense</b>				
Deposits	7,841	-	-	7,841
Borrowings	238	-	-	238
Total interest expense	8,079	-	-	8,079
Net interest income	18,324	-	-	18,324
<b>Provision for Credit Losses</b>				
Provision (reversal) for credit losses - loans	-	-	-	-
Provision for credit losses - unfunded commitments	52	-	-	52
Total provision (reversal) for credit losses	52	-	-	52
Net interest income after provision for credit losses	18,272	-	-	18,272
<b>Noninterest income</b>				
Service charges on deposit accounts	133	-	-	133
Dividend from subsidiary	-	200	(200)	-
Other	1,194	-	-	1,194
Total noninterest income	1,327	200	(200)	1,327
<b>Noninterest expenses</b>				
Salaries and employee benefits	9,609	-	-	9,609
Occupancy	1,105	-	-	1,105
Furniture and equipment	231	-	-	231
Data processing	781	-	-	781
Marketing and development	466	-	-	466
Other	3,689	38	-	3,727
Total noninterest expenses	15,881	38	-	15,919
Income before income taxes and earnings of subsidiary	3,718	162	(200)	3,680
Undistributed net income of subsidiary	-	2,888	(2,888)	-
Income tax expense (benefit)	630	-	-	630
Net Income	\$ 3,088	\$ 3,050	\$ (3,088)	\$ 3,050